Net fair value of financial instruments 6,622  3,184  3,374  96  (111) 13,165

December 31, 2016

Financial assets⁽¹⁾ 137,120  20,398  48,032  3,162  1,624  210,336

Amounts receivable in respect of derivative and off balance sheet financial
instruments ⁽³⁾ 70,995  4,803  78,071  11,511  8,379  173,759

Financial liabilities⁽¹⁾ (121,147) (13,047) (55,409) (6,981) (2,462) (199,046)

Amounts payable in respect of derivative and off balance sheet financial
instruments ⁽³⁾ (82,840) (8,342) (67,591) (7,610) (7,647) (174,030)

Net fair value of financial instruments 4,128  3,812  3,103  82  (106) 11,019
For footnotes see next page.

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 Board of Directors and Management Report

87

THE EFFECT OF CHANGES IN INTEREST RATE SCENARIOS ON THE NET ADJUSTED FAIR VALUE OF THE BANK AND
OF ITS CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

Net fair value of financial instruments, after the
effect of changes in interest rate⁽⁴⁾

Change in fair value

Israeli currency Foreign currency⁽²⁾

Change in interest rate
Non-

linked
CPI

linked US dollar Euro Other
Offsetting

effects Total Total Total

in NIS millions in %

December 31, 2017

Immediate parallel increase of 1% 6,232  2,984  2,963  73  (111) (19) 12,122  (1,043) (8%)

Immediate parallel increase of 0.1% 6,586  3,168  3,335  95  (111) -  13,073  (92) (1%)

Immediate parallel decrease of 1% 7,433  3,441  3,693  130  (108) (19) 14,570  1,405   11%

December 31, 2016

Immediate parallel increase of 1% 3,855  3,573  2,656  78  (106) (21) 10,035  (984) (9%)

Immediate parallel increase of 0.1% 4,097  3,790  3,056  82  (107) -  10,918  (101) (1%)

Immediate parallel decrease of 1% 4,715  4,108  3,434  107  (105) (22) 12,237  1,218   11%

Footnotes:

(1) Not including balances of balance sheet derivative financial instruments and fair value of off-balance sheet financial instruments.

(2) Including Israeli currency linked to foreign currency.

(3) Amounts receivable (payable) in respect of derivative financial instruments, discounted at interest rates used to compute the fair value presented in Note 34 to
the financial statements.

(4) The net fair value of financial instruments presented in each linkage segment, is the net fair value in the segment, under the assumption that the change noted
in all interest rates applying to the segment has in fact occurred. The total fair value of financial instruments is the net fair value of all financial instruments

[…]

A decrease of 100BP in interest rates 271  34  (126) (6) 173

December 31, 2016

An increase of 100BP in interest rates (178) () (90) 10  (258)

A decrease of 100BP in interest rates 242  2  (103) 1  141

In addition to a scenario of a parallel move in the interest graphs, the exposure to non-parallel changes in the various interest graphs is

also being studied.

Exchange Rate and CPI Risks

The exposure to base risk is reflected in the loss which may incur as a result of changes in exchange rates or in the consumer price index,

due to the difference between the value of assets and liabilities, including the effect of forward transactions and the effect of options

embedded. Exposure to base risk is measured in the CPI linked segment and in the foreign currency segment (including Israeli currency

linked to foreign currency).

For details regarding assets and liabilities according to linkage terms, see Note 32 to the financial statements.

Capital sensitivity to changes in exchange rate. The capital's sensitivity to changes in exchange rate is presented in the following

table, which provides details regarding the impact of changes in exchange rates of the major currencies on the equity as of December

31, 2017.

THE BANK'S CAPITAL SENSITIVITY OF CHANGES IN EXCHANGE RATES

For the year ended December 31, 2017

in NIS millions

Scenario 10% 5% -5% -10%

USD 358  182  (185) (372)

EUR (32) (14) 17  42

Other Foreign Currencies (14) (7) 9  18

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 Board of Directors and Management Report

89

This effect has been computed on the basis of the expected change in the fair value of the Group in the various currencies, g iven the

scenario determined by the Supervisor of Banks. It should be noted that the cancellation of the hedge on the investment in IDB New

York, decreased the sensitivity of the ratio of capital to risk assets to changes in exchange rate.

Sensitivity of the capital to changes in the CPI. The sensitivity of the capital to changes in the CPI is presented in the following Table,